

No. 19-5807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON

Counsel of Record

CAROLINE C. CEASE

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Revisit <i>Teague's</i> Watershed Exception to Cover New Rules that Replace Rules that Are the Product of Discriminatory Animus.	5
A. The Non-Unanimous Jury Rule Is the Product of Discriminatory Animus.....	5
B. The Interests Underlying <i>Teague's</i> Watershed Exception Support Retroactively Applying New Rules that Replace Rules that Are the Product of Discriminatory Animus.	8
II. A Finding of Retroactivity Will Not, as a Practical Matter, Implicate Administrability Concerns in this Case.....	11
A. A Finding of Retroactivity Would Not Open the Floodgates to Second or Successive Habeas Petitions.	12
B. Not Only Will the Number of Impacted Individuals Be Fewer, the Issues Their Petitions Present Will Be Far Simpler.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986).....	5
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972), abrogated by <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	2, 3
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	6
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cradler v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	11
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 380 (1972)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Winslow</i> , 55 So. 3d 910 (La. Ct. App. 2010).....	1, 2
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880), abrogated by <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	3
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 942 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1235 (2020).....	17

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 875 F.3d 592 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 843 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	4, 11
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	5, 8

Other Authorities

<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2017</i> , United States Courts, https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2017	13
Thomas H. Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018).....	9
Tana Ganeva, <i>Pot Prisoners: Meet Five Victims of the War on Drugs</i> , Rolling Stone (Sept. 13, 2017), https://www.rollingstone.com/culture/culture-lists/pot-prisoners-meet-five-victims-of-the-war-on-drugs-200055/	1, 2
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983), https://www.google.com/books/edition/Inside_the_Jury/nvdxta9lUgUC?hl=en&gbpv=1&dq=reid+hastie+inside+the+jury&printsec=frontcover	10

United States Sentencing Commission,
*Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing
Statistics (2012-2015)*..... 13
